SIGNAL HOUND
Field Calibration Software
User’s Manual
Version 1.13.13
9/4/2024
Requirements, Installation, Instructions, Usage
This information is being released into the public domain in accordance with the Export Administration
Regulations 15 CFR 734

6.2.1 BB60A Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the BB60A.
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Signal Generator 10 MHz – 6 GHz,
-50 dBm to +10 dBm output,
<-55 dBc harmonics,
Phase noise (at 1GHz):
-75 dBc/Hz @ 100 Hz
-81 dBc/Hz @ 1 kHz
-88 dBc/Hz @ 10 kHz
-98 dBc/Hz @ 100 kHz
-122 dBc/Hz @ 1 MHz
Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
          Or
Agilent 8360 Series,
Agilent ESG Series,
Agilent PSG Series,
Equivalent SCPI-compliant
generator
Function Generator  9 kHz – 10 MHz,
-20 dBm to +13 dBm output
Agilent 33120A or compatible
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  2 GHz to 7.5GHz RF input Agilent 8562E-8565EC
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 6 GHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Splitter  9 kHz – 6 GHz, VSWR < 1.22,
0.25 dB output tracking
Agilent 11667B or equivalent
Attenuator (10dB) 9 kHz – 6 GHz, VSWR < 1.1, ±0.3 dB Agilent 8493C or equivalent
A DC block is also required for the Amplitude Accuracy (10 MHz – 6 GHz) test.
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
Signal generator must conform to SCPI, and accept the following commands:
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
Signal Hound  6
6.2.2 BB60C Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the BB60C.
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Signal Generator 1 10 MHz – 6 GHz,
-50 dBm to +10 dBm output,
<-55 dBc harmonics**
Phase noise (at 1GHz):
-75 dBc/Hz @ 100 Hz
-81 dBc/Hz @ 1 kHz
-88 dBc/Hz @ 10 kHz
-98 dBc/Hz @ 100 kHz
-122 dBc/Hz @ 1 MHz
Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
          Or
Agilent 8360 Series,
Agilent ESG Series,
Agilent PSG Series,
Equivalent SCPI-compliant
generator
Signal Generator 2* 10 MHz – 6 GHz Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
 (SCPI)
          Or
Agilent 8340/8341 (HP BASIC),
Agilent 8665B (HP-SL)
Function Generator  9 kHz – 10 MHz,
-20 dBm to +13 dBm output
Agilent 33120A or compatible
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  2 GHz to 7.5GHz RF input Agilent 8562E-8565EC
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 6 GHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Splitter  9 kHz – 6 GHz, VSWR < 1.22,
0.25 dB output tracking
Agilent 11667B or equivalent
Attenuator (10dB) 9 kHz – 6 GHz, VSWR < 1.1, ±0.3 dB Agilent 8493C or equivalent
*Required for Third-Order Intercept test only.
**Only required for optional SFDR Test.
NOTE: To test spurious responses, either the SFDR or the Third-Order Intercept test may be used. When
one is run then the other will no longer be available and will not appear in the report. Two generators
are required for the Third-Order Intercept test, with less rigorous noise specifications required for the
second generator. The SFDR test requires a generator with -55dBC harmonics.
A DC block is also required for the Amplitude Accuracy (10 MHz – 6 GHz) test.
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
Signal generator 1 must conform to SCPI, and accept the following commands:
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
Signal Hound  7
Signal generator 2 must be compatible with one of the following:
- SCPI
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
- HP BASIC
o CW <val><unit>
o PL <val><unit>
- HP-SL (Hewlett-Packard System Language)
o FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o AMPLitude[:OUT][:LEVel] <val><unit>
For calibration of the BB60C 10 MHz time base reference, your signal generator’s internal time base
must be within 0.2 ppm, or an accurate external 10 MHz reference must be connected to your signal
generator’s 10 MHz Input connector. Adjusting the BB60C 10 MHz reference without an accurate
external 10 MHz reference is discouraged.
6.2.3 BB60D Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the BB60D.
Signal Hound  8
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Signal Generator 1 10 MHz – 6 GHz,
-50 dBm to +10 dBm output,
<-55 dBc harmonics
Phase noise (at 1GHz):
-75 dBc/Hz @ 100 Hz
-81 dBc/Hz @ 1 kHz
-88 dBc/Hz @ 10 kHz
-98 dBc/Hz @ 100 kHz
-122 dBc/Hz @ 1 MHz
Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
          Or
Agilent 8360 Series,
Agilent ESG Series,
Agilent PSG Series,
Equivalent SCPI-compliant
generator
Signal Generator 2 10 MHz – 6 GHz Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
 (SCPI)
          Or
Agilent 8340/8341 (HP BASIC),
Agilent 8665B (HP-SL)
Function Generator  9 kHz – 10 MHz,
-20 dBm to +13 dBm output
Agilent 33120A or compatible
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  2 GHz to 7.5GHz RF input Agilent 8562E-8565EC
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 6 GHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Splitter  9 kHz – 6 GHz, VSWR < 1.22,
0.25 dB output tracking
Agilent 11667B or equivalent
Attenuator (10dB) 9 kHz – 6 GHz, VSWR < 1.1, ±0.3 dB Agilent 8493C or equivalent
Directional Coupler 25 MHz – 6 GHz Mini-Circuits ZFDC-10-5-S+
Directional Coupler 6 GHz – 20 GHz Agilent 87300B
A DC block is required for the Amplitude Accuracy (10 MHz – 6 GHz) test.
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
Signal generator 1 must conform to SCPI, and accept the following commands:
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
Signal generator 2 must be compatible with one of the following:
- SCPI
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
- HP BASIC
o CW <val><unit>
o PL <val><unit>
- HP-SL (Hewlett-Packard System Language)
o FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
Signal Hound  9
o AMPLitude[:OUT][:LEVel] <val><unit>
For calibration of the BB60D 10 MHz time base reference, your signal generator’s internal time base
must be within 0.2 ppm, or an accurate external 10 MHz reference must be connected to your signal
generator’s 10 MHz Input connector. Adjusting the BB60D 10 MHz reference without an accurate
external 10 MHz reference is discouraged.
6.2.4 SA44B Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the SA44B.
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Signal Generator  10 MHz – 4.4 GHz*,
-50 dBm to +10 dBm output,
Phase noise:
-75 dBc/Hz @ 100 Hz
-83 dBc/Hz @ 1 kHz
-86 dBc/Hz @ 10 kHz
-95 dBc/Hz @ 100 kHz
Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
          Or
Agilent 8360 Series,
Agilent ESG Series,
Agilent PSG Series,
Equivalent SCPI-compliant
generator
Function Generator  9 kHz – 10 MHz,
-20 dBm to +13 dBm output
Agilent 33120A or compatible
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 4.4 GHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Splitter  9 kHz – 4.4 GHz, VSWR < 1.22,
0.25 dB output tracking
Agilent 11667B or equivalent
Attenuator (10dB) 9 kHz – 4.4 GHz, VSWR < 1.1, ±0.3 dB Agilent 8493C or equivalent
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
Signal generator must conform to SCPI, and accept the following commands:
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
For calibration of the SA44B 10 MHz time base reference, your signal generator’s internal time base
must be within 0.2 ppm, or an accurate external 10 MHz reference must be connected to your signal
generator’s 10 MHz Input connector. Adjusting the SA44B 10 MHz reference without an accurate
external 10 MHz reference is discouraged.
* A signal generator with a lower maximum frequency may be used to perform a partial, limited
calibration up to that frequency.
6.2.5 SA124B Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the SA124B.
Signal Hound  10
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Signal Generator  10 MHz – 12.4 GHz,
-50 dBm to +10 dBm output,
Phase noise:
-75 dBc/Hz @ 100 Hz
-83 dBc/Hz @ 1 kHz
-86 dBc/Hz @ 10 kHz
-95 dBc/Hz @ 100 kHz
Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
          Or
Agilent 8360 Series,
Agilent ESG Series,
Agilent PSG Series,
Equivalent SCPI-compliant
generator
Function Generator  9 kHz – 10 MHz,
-20 dBm to +13 dBm output
Agilent 33120A or compatible
Power Meter Supports E9304A/E9300A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Power Sensor  100 kHz – 12.4 GHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A Option H18
or
Power Sensor  100 kHz – 10 MHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Sensor  10 MHz – 12.4 GHz RF input,
all E9300A specifications required
Agilent E9300A
Power Splitter  9 kHz – 6 GHz, VSWR < 1.22,
0.25 dB output tracking
Agilent 11667B or equivalent
Attenuator (10dB) 9 kHz – 6 GHz, VSWR < 1.1, ±0.3 dB Agilent 8493C or equivalent
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
Signal generator must conform to SCPI, and accept the following commands:
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
The Agilent E9304A Option H18 power sensor covers the full frequency range of the SA124B, and can be
used for all tests requiring a power sensor. Alternatively, two power sensors may be used to cover this
range, the Agilent E9304A for tests below 10 MHz, and the Agilent E9300A for tests above 10 MHz.
For calibration of the SA124B 10 MHz time base reference, your signal generator’s internal time base
must be within 0.2 ppm, or an accurate external 10 MHz reference must be connected to your signal
generator’s 10 MHz Input connector. Adjusting the SA124B 10 MHz reference without an accurate
external 10 MHz reference is discouraged.
6.2.6 PNCS-1 Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the PNCS-1.
Signal Hound  11
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  1 MHz – 6.1 GHz RF input Signal Hound SM200A/B
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 2.5 GHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Phase Noise Analyzer 10 MHz – 6 GHz Holzworth HA7402
          Or
Agilent 5052B
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
The PNCS-1 does not connect to the testing computer.
6.2.7 SM200A/B/C Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the SM200.
Signal Hound  12
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Signal Generator 1 10 MHz – 20 GHz,
-50 dBm to +10 dBm output,
<-55 dBc harmonics
Phase noise (at 1GHz):
-75 dBc/Hz @ 100 Hz
-81 dBc/Hz @ 1 kHz
-88 dBc/Hz @ 10 kHz
-98 dBc/Hz @ 100 kHz
-122 dBc/Hz @ 1 MHz
Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
          Or
Agilent 8360 Series,
Agilent PSG Series,
Equivalent SCPI-compliant
generator
Signal Generator 2 10 MHz – 20 GHz Agilent MXG Series (N518x)
          Or
Agilent 8360 Series,
Agilent PSG Series,
Equivalent SCPI-compliant
generator
Function Generator  9 kHz – 10 MHz,
-20 dBm to +13 dBm output
Agilent 33120A or compatible
USB Power Sensor 10 MHz – 20 GHz Agilent U2002A with Option H26
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  300 MHz to 20 GHz RF input Agilent 8563E-8565EC
Phase Noise Standard 1 GHz Signal Hound PNCS-1
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 10 MHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Splitter  9 kHz – 20 GHz, VSWR < 1.22,
0.25 dB output tracking
Agilent 11667B or equivalent
Attenuator (10dB) 9 kHz – 20 GHz, VSWR < 1.1, ±0.3 dB Agilent 8493C or equivalent
Directional Coupler 25 MHz – 6 GHz Mini-Circuits ZFDC-10-5-S+
Directional Coupler 6 GHz – 20 GHz Agilent 87300B
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
Signal generators 1 and 2 must conform to SCPI, and accept the following commands:
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
For calibration of the SM200 10 MHz time base reference, your signal generator’s internal time base
must be within 0.2 ppm, or an accurate external 10 MHz reference must be connected to your signal
generator’s 10 MHz Input connector. Adjusting the SM200 10 MHz reference without an accurate
external 10 MHz reference is discouraged.
6.2.8 SM435B/C Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the SM435.
Signal Hound  13
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Signal Generator 1 10 MHz – 50 GHz,
-50 dBm to 0 dBm output,
<-50 dBc harmonics
Phase noise (at 10GHz):
<-80 dBc @ 10 kHz
HP 83650B
          Or
Equivalent SCPI-compliant generator
Signal Generator 2 10 MHz – 50 GHz,
-50 dBm to 0 dBm output,
<-50 dBc harmonics
Phase noise (at 10GHz):
<-80 dBc @ 10 kHz
HP 83650B
          Or
Equivalent SCPI-compliant generator
Function Generator  9 kHz – 10 MHz,
-20 dBm to +13 dBm output
Agilent 33120A or compatible
USB Power Sensor 10 MHz – 50 GHz Agilent U2055XA
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  300 MHz to 50 GHz RF input Agilent 8565E
Vector Network Analyzer 45 MHz – 50 GHz Agilent E8364A
Phase Noise Standard 1 GHz Signal Hound PNCS-1
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 10 MHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Splitter  DC – 50 GHz Agilent 11667C or equivalent
Directional Coupler 1 MHz – 2 GHz Mini-Circuits ZFDC-10-5-S+
Power Divider 1 GHz – 50 GHz Mini-Circuits ZC2PD-V154+
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
Signal generators 1 and 2 must conform to SCPI, and accept the following commands:
o [:SOURce]:FREQuency[:CW] <val><unit>
o [:SOURce]:POWer[:LEVel][:IMMediate][:AMPLitude] <val><unit>
For calibration of the SM435 10 MHz time base reference, your signal generator’s internal time base
must be within 0.2 ppm, or an accurate external 10 MHz reference must be connected to your signal
generator’s 10 MHz Input connector. Adjusting the SM435 10 MHz reference without an accurate
external 10 MHz reference is discouraged.
6.2.9 TG44A Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the TG44A.
Signal Hound  14
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Power Meter Supports E9304A and 8487D sensors Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  9 KHz – 20 GHz RF input SM200A/B
HP 8564E
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 25 MHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Sensor 100 MHz – 26 GHz RF input
Agilent 8485D/8487D
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
For calibration of the TG44A 10 MHz time base reference, your spectrum analyzer’s internal time base
must be within 0.2 ppm, or an accurate external 10 MHz reference must be connected to your signal
generator’s 10 MHz Input connector. Adjusting the TG44A 10 MHz reference without an accurate
external 10 MHz reference is discouraged.
6.2.10 TG124A Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the TG124A.
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Power Meter Supports E9304A and 8487D sensors Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  9 KHz – 26 GHz RF input SM200A/B
HP 8564E
Power Sensor  100 kHz – 25 MHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Power Sensor 100 MHz – 26 GHz RF input
Agilent 8485D/8487D
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
For calibration of the TG124A 10 MHz time base reference, your spectrum analyzer’s internal time base
must be within 0.2 ppm, or an accurate external 10 MHz reference must be connected to your signal
generator’s 10 MHz Input connector. Adjusting the TG124A 10 MHz reference without an accurate
external 10 MHz reference is discouraged.
6.2.11 VSG25A Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the VSG25A.
Signal Hound  15
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  100 MHz – 2.5 GHz RF input Signal Hound BB60C
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 2.5 GHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
6.2.12 VSG60A Lab Standards
Below is a list of required equipment to perform a full calibration of the VSG60A.
Equipment Type Key Specifications Used Required Make / Model
Power Meter Supports E9304A sensor Agilent EPM-series, E4418, E4419
Spectrum Analyzer  50 MHz – 20 GHz RF input Signal Hound SM200A/B
Power Sensor  9 kHz – 6 GHz RF input,
all E9304A specifications required
Agilent E9304A
Depending on the test setup, various adapters may be needed and are not listed here.
7 Running the Software
This chapter acts as a guide to running the Signal Hound field calibration software.
7.1 Before starting the software
At this point all lab standards need to be identified and should be on a GPIB network connected to your
PC with a unique GPIB address.
The Signal Hound spectrum analyzer or signal generator under test should be connected to your PC, and
should be allowed at minimum 15 minutes of idling time before starting the software. This allows the
device to reach a stable operating temperature.
7.2 Starting a New Calibration Session
Upon launching the software, the user will be presented with a splash screen and application menu bar.
Using the menu bar, select Start New Test and choose a device to begin a new calibration test session.
Signal Hound  16
Figure 1: Using the file menu to start a new calibration session
When a new session is begun for an SA or TG series device, all locally cached corrections files for SA and
TG devices will be removed. This is to make sure they are pulled from the DUT.
7.3 Saving and Loading a Calibration Session
Calibration sessions can be saved and loaded at a later time. This can be useful if you wish to run some
tests now and more later, or to experiment with rerunning tests without overwriting the existing one in
a saved session.
A session consists of data from test runs, and does not include currently used standards. Only tests that
are able to be run can accept session data.
To save a session, select “Save Session” from the Sessions menu, or press Ctrl+S. To load a session,
select “Load Session” or press Ctrl+O. You can autosave sessions by checking “Autosave sessions” from
the Preferences menu under Settings. This will automatically save the session each time a test is
completed.
7.4 Application Layout
When a test has been selected the software will immediately change into an interface designed to
manage the calibration session.
Signal Hound  17
Figure 2: Application Layout for a BB60C Calibration Session
On the left portion of the application you will see various tabs, and on the right is the designated
workspace for a given tab. Tabs can be selected with your mouse. Available tabs are colored white, and
greyed out tabs indicate tests that are unavailable.
7.5 Filling Out Lab Information
Selecting the Lab Info tab displays a workspace for entering your calibration lab information as well as
test environment information. You can add any notes and a report number for tracking purposes. This
information will be printed on the final test report. You can save/load the information on this page to
prevent having to re-type it on future tests.
7.6 Adding Test Standards